
, .... 

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 

BY-LAW # 03-06-121 

BEING a By-Law to establish Water and Sewer rates for the Township of Whitewater Region. 

WHEREAS, The Municipal Act, Chapter 302 of the Revised Status of the Province of Ontario 
1980, Section 218, Subsection (10) authorizes Council to pass a by-law imposing sewer or 
water work rates. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows: 

1. That By-Law 02-05-64 and the amendments are thereto hereby rescinded. 

2. That the water and sewer rates shall be due in four installments due on the following 
dates: 

a) Last working day of January 
b) Last working day of May 
c) Last working day of July 
d) Last working day of October 

3. That the Treasurer is hereby authorized to mail or cause to be mailed the notices of 
the rates due to the address of the owner of the land assessed. 

4. That water and sewer billing can be paid either at the Main Office or at The Bank of 
Nova Scotia, Cobden, Beachburg and Pembroke. Telebanking for water have been 
arranged with all major banks until due date. 

5. That a penalty at the rate of 1 % on each past-due account shall be assessed on the 
first day of the month following default after the due date indicated on the notice. 

6. All water & sewer rates shall be identified on Schedule "A". 

7. All previous water & sewer by-laws are hereby repealed. 

8. That these rates shall be in effect as of July 1, 2003. 

This By-Law given its first and second reading this 
2003. 

Jfl~ daYOfk 

}o,f1t. 1-
This By-Law read a third time and finally passed this --I-_--"''-'=--_ day ofblMe, 
2003. 



RATE 
CODE 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

09 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

20 

80 

81 

82 

TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION 
WATER & SEWER RATES 

SCHEDULE "A" 

QUARTERLY RATES 

DESCRIPTION WATER 
RATE 

Cobden - Basic Residential 63.00 

Cobden - Basic Commercial 65.25 

Cobden - Basis Residential Water 63.00 

Cobden - Basis Residential Sewer 

Cobden - Basic Commercial Water 65.25 

Cobden - Residential & Commercial 122.25 
Combination 

Laundromat 234.00 

Curling Hall 92.50 

Cobden - Service Station/Car Wash 83.00 

Cobden - Double Commercial/Single 181.50 
Residential 

Beachburg - Basic Residential 91.00 

Beachburg - Special Water Rate 10.70 

Beachburg - Special Water Rate #2 141.00 

Beachburg - Special Water Rate #3 136.44 

Haley Townsite - Basic Residential Water 99.00 

ONE & TWO MONTH RATES 

Cobden - One Month Residential Water & 21.00 
Sewer 

Cobden - Two Month Residential Water & 42.00 
Sewer 

Cobden - One Month Commercial Water & 2l.75 
Sewer 

SEWER 
RATE 

63.00 

65.25 

63.00 

122.25 

234.00 

92.50 

83.00 

181.50 

21.00 

42.00 

21.75 

June 18, 2003 


