CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 03-06-121

BEING a By-Law to establish Water and Sewer rates for the Township of Whitewater Region.

WHEREAS, The Municipal Act, Chapter 302 of the Revised Status of the Province of Ontario 1980, Section 218, Subsection (10) authorizes Council to pass a by-law imposing sewer or water work rates.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-Law 02-05-64 and the amendments are thereto hereby rescinded.
- 2. That the water and sewer rates shall be due in four installments due on the following dates:
 - a) Last working day of January
 - b) Last working day of May
 - c) Last working day of July
 - d) Last working day of October
- 3. That the Treasurer is hereby authorized to mail or cause to be mailed the notices of the rates due to the address of the owner of the land assessed.
- 4. That water and sewer billing can be paid either at the Main Office or at The Bank of Nova Scotia, Cobden, Beachburg and Pembroke. Telebanking for water have been arranged with all major banks until due date.
- 5. That a penalty at the rate of 1% on each past-due account shall be assessed on the first day of the month following default after the due date indicated on the notice.
- 6. All water & sewer rates shall be identified on Schedule "A".
- 7. All previous water & sewer by-laws are hereby repealed.
- 8. That these rates shall be in effect as of July 1, 2003.

This By-Law given its first and second reading this _	1841	day of June	L
2003.		-	
This By-Law read a third time and finally passed this	1944	day of Tunk	΄,

Lordon White

2003.

CAO

TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION WATER & SEWER RATES SCHEDULE "A"

QUARTERLY RATES

RATE CODE	DESCRIPTION	WATER RATE	SEWER RATE
01	Cobden - Basic Residential	63.00	63.00
02	Cobden - Basic Commercial	65.25	65.25
03	Cobden - Basis Residential Water	63.00	
04	Cobden - Basis Residential Sewer		63.00
05	Cobden - Basic Commercial Water	65.25	
06	Cobden - Residential & Commercial Combination	122.25	122.25
07	Laundromat	234.00	234.00
08	Curling Hall	92.50	92.50
09	Cobden - Service Station/Car Wash	83.00	83.00
10	Cobden - Double Commercial/Single Residential	181.50	181.50
12	Beachburg - Basic Residential	91.00	
13	Beachburg - Special Water Rate	10.70	
14	Beachburg - Special Water Rate #2	141.00	
15	Beachburg - Special Water Rate #3	136.44	
20	Haley Townsite - Basic Residential Water	99.00	

ONE & TWO MONTH RATES

80	Cobden - One Month Residential Water & Sewer	21.00	21.00
81	Cobden - Two Month Residential Water & Sewer	42.00	42.00
82	Cobden - One Month Commercial Water & Sewer	21.75	21.75